PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT THROUGH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM NJSTART STATE CONTRACT (OCEAN COMPUTER GROUP 19-TELE-00656 & 89968)

WHEREAS, The Township of Pennsauken wishes to purchase computer equipment for use by the Police Department from an authorized vendor under contract by the Division of Purchase and Property, Department of Treasury, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Ocean Computer Group, 90 Matawan Rd, Suite 105, Matawan, NJ 07747 has been awarded New Jersey State Contract Number 19-TELE-00565 & 89968 for the purchase of computer equipment, peripherals, and related services; and

WHEREAS, the Police Chief has recommended the use of this contract, price and other factors considered; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase shall not exceed \$123,510.69; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C 5:30-1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said entity; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That Ocean Computer Group, 90 Matawan Rd, Suite 105, Matawan, NJ 07747 be awarded a contract for the purchase of computer equipment, peripherals, and related services, as recommended by the Police Chief, in an amount not to exceed \$123,510.69.
- 2. That the Township Committee hereby directs the Township Administrator, the Township Clerk, and the Purchasing Agent to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution, subject to review, revision, and approval by the Township Solicitor.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held in the....

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN	
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK	
TOWNOTH GEERIC	

ADOPTED: